Uponor Infra Sp. z o.o.

ul. Kolejowa 5/7, Warszawa 01-217

Tel: +48 22 864 52 25 Fax: +48 22 835 00 59

The Client:



GENERAL CONDITIONS OF WORK OF THE SERVICING GROUP OF UPONOR INFRA Sp. z o.o.

Installation of Vip-liner module

- 1. The Client shall appoint a person responsible for contact with the servicing group of Uponor Infra Sp. z o.o. at the building site and will ensure the presence of that person at the place of installation during the performance of the works.
- The Client shall ensure the preparation of the renovated collector according to chapter I of the enclosed description.
- The Client shall send photos of the prepared construction site in accordance with the instructions provided in advance (at least 2 days before the planned arrival of the service group).
- 4. The Client undertakes to ensure safe work conditions for employees of Uponor Infra Sp. z o.o. in accordance with applicable law, and in particular appropriately prepare and protect the chamber (manhole) according to the rules of occupational health and safety and fire protection for the purpose of safe execution of the works during the laying and installation of the pipes, chambers etc.
 - In the case of occurrence of a work accident for reasons attributable to the Client because of the inappropriate preparation of the chamber in accordance with the applicable occupational health and safety regulations, the Client will be fully liable for such incident.
- 5. The Client shall prepare the place of assembly and provide free of charge any additional equipment necessary for the execution of correct connection, specifically:
 - a) a tent and air heaters in the case of making the connections in temperatures below 0°C,
 - b) the Client is responsible for the shutdown of the collector and if possible for the draining of the chamber (manhole) at the place of performance of the works before the planned arrival of the servicing group and during the works.
- 6. All costs related to the use of additional equipment, including personnel costs, are charged to the Client and shall not be refundable by Uponor Infra Sp. z o.o. In the absence of additional equipment necessary to perform the ordered work properly and on time, Uponor Infra Sp. z o.o. has the right to organize such equipment on its own at the cost and risk of the Client, and any costs incurred due to this fact will be reimbursed by the Client within 7 days from the date of notifying it of such costs.
- 7. Uponor Infra Sp. z o.o. reserves the right to make unannounced inspections of its employees during construction works.
- 8. The Client acknowledges that Uponor Infra Sp. z o. o. is responsible for the quality of the connections made exclusively by that company, i.e. when the employee of Uponor Infra Sp. z o. o. is the operator of the machine and when both connected elements are manufactured by Uponor Infra Sp. z o. o.

The failure to meet all the aforementioned conditions will prevent the efficient execution of the service by Uponor Infra sp. z o.o. and will result in:

- charging the Client with the additional costs of the arrival and shutdown of the servicing team;
- setting a new, feasible deadline for the implementation of works by Uponor Infra Sp. z o.o.
- no liability of Uponor Infra Sp. z o.o. for delays caused to the Client, the Investor and third parties;